(3)Basic and diluted earnings per share and dividends per common share have been adjusted to reflect the one-for-one
stock dividend paid on August 14, 2003 and the one-for-two stock dividend effected March 25, 2004.

(4)Tons for ferrous recycled metals are long tons (2,240 pounds) and for finished steel products are short tons (2,000
pounds).

(5)In accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, the Company reports revenues that include shipping
costs billed to customers. However, average net selling prices are shown net of shipping costs.

(6)For fiscal years 2002 and 2001, the Auto Parts Business was a component of the Company’s Joint Venture suppliers
of metals.

(7) Joint venture tons shipped represents 100% of the joint venture shipments and not just the Company’s share.
(8)The cash provided by operations data has been restated to correct an error in classification of certain cash flows

received from interests in joint ventures. See Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements for further information.
The impact of the error on the previously reported cash provided by operations data is as follows:

Year ended
August 31,

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

2005 $ 73.5 $ 72.8 $ 146.3
2004 $ 73.2 $ 1.0 $ 74.2
2003 $ 40.9 $ 0.3 $ 41.2
2002 $ 36.4 $ 19.4 $ 55.8
2001 $ 8.3 $ 14.0 $ 22.3

Edgar Filing: SCHNITZER STEEL INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-K/A

51

27

Edgar Filing: SCHNITZER STEEL INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-K/A

52

SCHNITZER STEEL INDUSTRIES, INC.
FORM 10-K/A

ITEM 7.MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS

Overview

The Company operates in three industry segments. The Company’s Metals Recycling Business collects, processes and
recycles steel and other metals through its facilities. The Company’s Steel Manufacturing Business operates a
mini-mill near Portland, Oregon, which melts recycled metal, produces finished steel products and maintains one mill